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CARDINAL
=0 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

\2\B\o® Ralusne

January 09, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/03/14 10:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

CZZey e -

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 9




CARDINAL
¥ __aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E.

MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 01/03/2014 Sampling Date: 01/02/2014

Reported: 01/09/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 30-015-26545 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: TH COMP 1' (H400014-01)
BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 1.85 92.7 2.00 2.58
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 2.38
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 1.77 88.6 2.00 2.57
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/07/2014 ND 5.13 85.4 6.00 2.62
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/07/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 89.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/04/2014 ND 213 107 200 1.63
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/04/2014 ND 212 106 200 3.24
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.1% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.4 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Uability and Damages.  Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any caim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount peid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upen any of the abeve stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page20of9 |
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To:

01/03/2014
01/09/2014

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN})

30-015-26549
EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: TH COMP 2' (H400014-02)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/02/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 1.85 92.7 2.00 2.58
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 1.81 90.6 2,00 2.38
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 1.77 88.6 2.00 2.57
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/07/2014 ND 5.13 85.4 6.00 2.62
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/07/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 89.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/04/2014 ND 213 107 200 1.63
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/04/2014 ND 212 106 200 3.24
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 95.3 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.2% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Uability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequentisl damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with writtan approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

d%// f_?‘__“&_'fﬁ';mp__,.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|__Page3of9
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

01/03/2014
01/09/2014

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To:

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN)

30-015-26549

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: TH COMP 3' (H400014-03)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

01/02/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 1.85 92.7 2.00 2.58
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 2.38
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 1.77 88.6 2.00 2.57
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/07/2014 ND 5.13 85.4 6.00 2.62
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/07/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 89.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/04/2014 ND 213 107 200 1.63
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/04/2014 ND 212 106 200 3.24
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 926 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.9% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim anising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvice.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits incumred by dient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resuls relate only to the samples (dentified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of9
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 01/03/2014 Sampling Date: 01/02/2014

Reported: 01/09/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 30-015-26549 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: TH COMP 4' (H400014-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 1.85 92.7 2.00 2.58
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 1.81 90.6 2.00 2.38
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 1.77 88.6 2.00 2.57
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/07/2014 ND 5.13 85.4 6.00 2.62
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/07/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 89.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/06/2014 ND 212 106 200 3.32
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/06/2014 ND 207 103 200 2.78
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.4 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Uability and Damages.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

N A B
%,f “—__ % .‘.ﬁw__m

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liability and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential  damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, ils subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of

or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page50f9
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To:

01/03/2014
01/09/2014

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN)

30-015-26549
EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: TH COMP 5' (H400014-05)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/02/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.75
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/07/2014 ND 2,16 108 2.00 1.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/07/2014 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.713
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/07/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 89.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/06/2014 ND 212 106 200 3.32
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/06/2014 ND 207 103 200 2.78
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.5% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable  service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

é%,&?&_‘, I

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page6of9




&

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

01/03/2014
01/09/2014

MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN)

30-015-26549

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: TH COMP 6' (H400014-06)

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Soil

01/02/2014

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 01/08/2014 ND 2.10 105 2,00 1.72
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 01/08/2014 ND 2.10 105 2.00 1.75
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 01/08/2014 ND 2,16 108 2.00 1.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 01/08/2014 ND 6.23 104 6.00 0.713
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 01/08/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 89.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 01/06/2014 ND 212 106 200 3.32
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 01/06/2014 ND 207 103 200 2.78
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.4 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thiy (30) days after completion of the applicable servica.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, b5 Subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resuts relate enly to the samples identified above, This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

N S
- P —_—

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page70f9
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QM-4x

ND
RPD

*%

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

The spike recovery was outside of QC acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or
greater the spike concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance
limits.,

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NQTE:

Uzbility and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amaunt paid by cdlient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable  service.
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%_./Z;-ﬁ;m,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

Page 8 of 9




CHAIN OF CUS WOD< RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES o
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 e
- (o]
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Martha AIK Federal #1 (Tin Hom) | &,
. . ©
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: 30-015-26549 &
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: - Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO#: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 FaxNo:  575-748-4131 ReportFormat: [XlStandard  [_JTRRP [ InPDES
, ” Y ;
Sampler Signature: . e-mail: atespetroleum.com ; .
: Analyze For:
TCLP: "
TOTAL: £
Preservation & # of Containers Matrix ' 3 S gl
2|8 2 8 3
2 =] - r =
§235 =[=IZ] |E g 5
T B R T i — e |- = B ;.L% .wm. W B K;. M. m.u.. 5 .m
a o | A Z [}
sle| 2 3 5 NI MANEEAE g Ele
o | 8 g E  Igls 81z 2 Elz12(R1212(2] |s|= 2IE
£ o © © - B ate w - Slzla =8 Zle
€| o 9 - 215, g o1z 2 gls|EISIE8]2]g]B |8 =8 ol 11
£S5 2 R RN N R ME R HEHENE PR
FIELD CODE = 1 = 11 11 2 B £ EA R EA R G E [ I I H I EHEIE IR ELE
TH Comp 1' 1" | 1 1/2/2014 | 11:10 AM 11X S X X X X
TH Comp 2' 21 2 1/2/2014 | 11:15 AM 11X .S IX] o AXxl. X AXx)
TH Comp 3' 3| 3 1/2/2014 | 11:18 AM 11X S X X X X
TH Comp 4' 4 4 1/2712014 11:20 AM 11X S X X X X
TH Comp &' 5 | & 1/2/2014 | 11:22 AM 11X S X X X X
- TH Comp &' 6" | 6 1/2/2014 | 11:24 AM 11X S X X X X
mumnmn._ Instructions: TPH: 80158, BTEX: 8021B. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chloridesona_
oL ) . . . Iseparate report. Thankyou. , ) , _
Relinguished by: Date Time - by: Date Time
T 2]y %ﬁ KQML\%P\ Y34 |iD:
Relinquished by: Date Time ed by: Date Time
Relinquished by: Date Time  |Received by ELOT:
. =1 iir
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

2\l o\ Pelesae

January 09, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/03/14 10:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

CZ ey TS eeree -

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of5
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 01/03/2014 Sampling Date: 01/02/2014
Reported: 01/09/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 30-015-26549 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: TH COMP 1' (H400014-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4800 16.0 01/08/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Sample ID: TH COMP 2' (H400014-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6640 16.0 01/08/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Sample ID: TH COMP 3' (H400014-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7280 16.0 01/08/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Sample ID: TH COMP 4' (H400014-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4160 16.0 01/08/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages, Cardinals liability and client’s exclusve remedy for any claim arising, whether bassd in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including thoss for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, afiiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with writtan approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

.ﬁ%/;}’;;_f‘i;m_e__,,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of5 |




CARDINAL
-9 __aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 01/03/2014 Sampling Date: 01/02/2014
Reported: 01/09/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 30-015-26549 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: TH COMP 5' (H400014-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4240 16.0 01/08/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: TH COMP 6' (H400014-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4800 16.0 01/08/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

4&3,,.;2’;-%;“ng

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable sarvice. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising oWt of or related to the performance of the sarvices hereundar by Cardinal,

regardless of whether such

| Page3of5 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

i Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*Ek Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether basad in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al clims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, 1In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
«laim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/ﬁ»_&ﬂ‘y.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

L Page 4 of 5




ARDINAL LABORATORIES .
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Manager:

Amber Cannon

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name

Yates Petroleumn Corporation

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street

City/State/Zip:

Artesia, NM 88210

Telephone No:

575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799

Sampler Signature: \W%b\rk é

Fax No:

e-mail;

575-748-4131

Project #:

PO #:

Project Name:
~ Project Loc:

Report Format:

L

B

wn

Martha AlK Federal #1 (Tin Hom) o
©

30-015-26549 s

Eddy County o

205-2020
[XIstandad [ JTRRP [ _INPDES

Analyze For:
cmu use: o_.__E i TCLP 4
TOTAL: £
ONUM_N %. 1E. ODO “ L Preservation & # of Containers Matrix | m a - m
: N R B M [
g a | % = = 2 HEE I REIEIS B o
2. 2 | @ £ £ =8 2l 2 gl=i2l5i2|212| |g|x =&
v g £ Q © < o110 aleg .m BRI e = I < |5
LU = o w w 218 ol NMMP“TI\wSM T |3 =lg Trnm
= E|E o o El=]| gl _|glzlael5lE ¢ sl.l 12 2|El2]18]2|2] (22 z|e
o > | B T E 2lsle|Z |28 a8 1E 2 FlzlzlSlE|e|2|B(E|Eis]ale|E] |8]5
e FIELD CODE s | & i = cjefelT|T|=|=|=1=|0f5 & £|E(E[S(2|5|21218|5|2|2[5(5] (215
1 |THComp 1' 1' 1' 1/2/2014 11:10 AM 11X S X X X X
~Z2{TH Comp 2' 2' 2' 1/2/2014 11:15 AM ‘_. X .S XL X] X X
_ 5 |TH Comp 3' 3 | 3 | 1/2/2014 | 11:18 AM 1{x S _Ix X X X
Y[R Comp &' &2 1p014 | 1120 AM TiX I BX X X X
& TH Comp 5' 5' 5' 1/2/2014 11:22 AM 11X S X X X X
[ |tHCcomp &' 6 | 6 | 1/2/2014 | 11:24 AM 1]x s |x X X X
Special Instructions: TPH: 8015B, BTEX: 8021B. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides on a
separate report. Thankyou. .
Rglinquished by: Date Time Recgjved by: Date Time [
 Connon iale W Mevper 134 | DD
Relinquished E_. Date Time mm%?ma by: Date - Time |
xm_inc._m:m.n by: Date Time
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

121510 Raleane

February 14, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/12/14 13:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5, Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceqg.texas.qgov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Sample ID: TH COMP 7' (H400425-01)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

02/12/2014 Sampling Date:
02/14/2014 Sampling Type:
MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition:
30-015-26549 Sample Received By:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

02/10/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 02/14/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: TH COMP 8' (H400425-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 02/14/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: TH COMP 9' (H400425-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 02/14/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

*=Accredited Analyte

Liabllity and Damages. Cardinal's lizbility and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al dlaims, induding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

WAy AP

o a

y_?‘ﬂ:mﬂ,;_f

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of4 |
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RPD

*k

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

Liability and Damages, Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardingl within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dlaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

4&.,3/54_%‘,”_”

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, incduding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

Page 3 of 4
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M, : CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476
Project Manager: ~_Amber Cannon B . ProjectName: ____Martha AIK Federal #1 Tin Hom
Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: mo.oa.,mmm%
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street : e : " Project Loc: ___Eddy County
City/State/Zip: = Artesia, NM . 88210 ... ... ... . . .. . .o , . N—— PO T 2052020
Telephone No:  575-748-4111 FaxNo: | . ReportFormat: [X]Standard [ JTRRP [ InPDES
: ¥ S :
Sampler Signature: \ m?gg e-mail: |; atespetroleum.com _
, . Analyze For:
TCLP: -
TOTAL: m
‘Preservation & #of Containers | Matrix_| @ P g gl
o 3B m w m Wg a . m
§ 3 el |s :
s g 7 HEHEHE e 2 :
Bl 3 | IR NHHNH RN 1E].-
31 3 s 12 g15 5 g|- (B[Z]3]8 S - |=
gla e g B3| g2ls & 3|z 1281212 |82 Y I
15 k] a 5ls <l 1218 5 2l€|z(SIB|5 |2 Bl |s 1 I1El=
fle| ¢ I H ARG A R M E A HAR L
© = =4 i 8 o o | @ ¢ £ 5.5 2 = Slol2.
FIELD CODE 21l S Q = ‘m;._m;mWm.HNN_N_,.,mmwmwmmmmwammmmM zZlz
TH Comp 7° 7 1 7 | 210/2014 | 9:10 AM 11 S ‘ X - IX]
TH Comp 8' 8| 8 | 210/2014-| 9:20AM |-f4f | |- {-- ol i il 4 S .4 I I 5 B
THComp @' - 9 1 9 | 2102014 | 9:30 AM 11 S X X

‘[Specialinstructions: = T
Refinquished by: __ Dm._m
Relinquished by: ‘ - Date *

Relinquished by: Date
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 10, 2015

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/06/15 9:55.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%,«Z‘a W e

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10of 7
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015
Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: MAR TH 1-3 (H500620-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: MAR TH 1-5 (H500620-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: MAR TH 2-3 (H500620-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Anglyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: MAR TH 2-5 (H500620-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages.

Cardinal's fiability and client’s exdlusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the ameunt paid by client for analyses. Al
any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, witheut limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by clisnt, is subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Candinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate cnly to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

L e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of7 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015
Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: MAR TH 3-3 (H500620-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: MAR TH 3-5 (H500620-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B myg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: MAR TH 4-3 (H500620-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Anzlyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
Sample ID: MAR TH 4-5 (H500620-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 432 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: MAR TH 5-3 (H500620-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the perdormance

claimis based upon any of the above stated reasons or atherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report chall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

ey PN e

o«

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al caims, Including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential  damages,

of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page3of7
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015

Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)

Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: MAR TH 5-5 (H500620-10)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 4720 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabity and Damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether basad in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. ANl claims, incuding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, is subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Candinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratarias,

CE g e N e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedof7
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ND
RPD

ek

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

(."’)!

Liability and Damages. Cardinals liability and client's exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tor
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services
claim s based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

= -
= ey T R

*=Accredited Analyte

it, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

All daims, Including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Kable for incidental or ctonsequential damages,
hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Manager:  Amber Cannon

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation

Company Address: 105 South 4th Strest

City/Stata/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
I~
G
©
[¢}]
Project Name: Martha AIK Federal #1 (Tin Horn) 2
o

Project #: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506
Project Loc: Eddy County
PO #: 205-2020

Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799

Sampler Signature: hﬁ § mjgﬁbzﬁ

Fax No: 575-748-4131

Report Format: E Standard D TRRP MH_ NPDES

e-mail: m0m3303®<mwmwbmﬁﬁo~mca.003

Analyze For:
(fab use only) TCLP: -
TOTAL: £
ORDER #: l@g _D ND Preservation & # of Containers Matrix 3 8 o gl
Ele = & 3
- R EIE gl | B 3
5 = ¢ g 3 m, 2171513 2 F: g
LY (&)
5 HEREI R EE 2l g
- 2l a E E 3|3 21z 35(2(52)2 g|e - I
= | o @ @ 3|s sl 1212 2 |- [RS8 ]8(2||B12] [2]s g
£ = e © @ il P - glx c, & W\ M 3 5 2lefWlas 19 |= z 1= x %
o % |3 5 £ s |3 muﬁw@mnm,mmwmmammwu-amm alg
g FIELD CODE BE- - = mmmnHununmmmmrwmmmmmmmmums M E
” Mar TH 1-3 3 3 3/3/2015 10:42 AM 1 S X X
N. Mar TH 1-5 5 5 3/3/2015 10:44 AM 1 S X X1
’Z |Mar TH 2-3 3 | 3 | 332015 | 10:50 AM 1 s X X
L Mar TH 2-5 5' B’ 3/3/2015 10:52 AM 1 S5 X X
5 [MarTH 3-3 3 | 3 | 332015 | 11:33 AM 1 s X X
mh Mar TH 3-5 5 5 3/3/2015 11:37 AM 1 S X X
"7 |MarTH 4-3 3 | 3 | 3/3/2015 | 12:24 PM 1 S X X
2L [Mar TH 45 5 | 5 | 3mr015 | 1228pMm | |1 s X X
{ [MartH 53 3 | 3| 3532015 | 102PM | |1 s X X
1DIMar TH 5-5 5 | 5 | 332015 | 1:08PM 1 s X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? @ N
VOCs Free of Headspace? ¥ N
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time  |Labels on container(s) N
2 Custody seals on container(s) N
pﬁﬁg WT{LG\ o Custody seals on cooler(s) o
Relinquished by: Date Time Reg#i by, . Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
/ Q ﬁ(\u@ by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
m\w_\ &U : by Courier? UPS DHL F Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time mﬁvm, by ELOT: ' Dple Time . Uson R
emperature Upon Receipt: *C
n.—J\ = @.N\




ARDINAL LABORATORIES

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476
Project Manager.  Amber Cannon Project Name: Martha AIK Federal #1 (Tin Horn)
Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: | X]Standard  |_JTRRP || NPDES
Sampler m@:mesm“& W% wwm A A N e e-mail:  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For.
{lab use only} TCLP -
TOTAL =
ORDER #: I @86&0 Preservation & # of Containers Matrix g 2 m m |
+ 3 :|5(8] <] |E < 2
- M m m = ol z = m 2
E z e A1 HEH R 5 2
[=3 o & w & Zl= (3] w
: slg| % : 3 IEM N HEHRRE HE
= 2182 E e 2§ .mwmm4ma.smm g|= - [
s ) 3 & 5% ARG R HENERHEREERAT e
- E|E s e [ElE] lel stz lS e 1515 & ¢ SHEELHHAREEIMEBAE
@ o = ] = Zl8le (] Y s 2 FlE|E|S]8 ]| SIElW|= y 1 2
< FIELD CODE g5 a B HHHEEEE R BEHHB A EIHEREE
1) [Mar TH 1.7 T 3/3/2015 | 1:45FPM 1 S X b
{2 IMar TH 1-9 g9 3/3/2015 1:56 PM 1 S X X
1% IMar TH 2-7 7 3/3/2015 | 10:57 AM 1 s {x X
1Y IMar TH 2-9 g 3/3/2015 | 11:01 AM 1 s X X
15 IMar TH 2-11 11" 332015 | 1126 AM | |1 s X X
Ib IMar TH 3-7 7 3/3/2015 | 11:43 AM 1 s % X
17 IMar TH 3-9 g 3/3/2015 | 11:51 AM 1 S Y X
[ IMar TH 3-11 119 332015 | 12:00PM | |1 s X X
A [MarTH3-13 13" 3/3/2015 | 12:15PM 1 s X X
.ND Mar TH 4-7 T 3/3/2015 12:33 PM 1 S X X
21 |MarTH 49 g 332015 | 1255PM | |1 s X X
Z2 [Mar TH 5-7 7 3/3/2015 | 1:14PM 1 S X X
4% |Mar TH 5-9 g 3/3/2015 | 1:223PM 1 5 X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? 5 N
VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
inquished by \Gmﬂm Time Received by Date Time  |Labels on container(s) ﬂ u
Custody seals on container(s)
gg@bﬁo: m _L_Am Custody seals on cooler(s) Y N
Relinquished by Date Time Date Time , |Sample Hand Delivered Y N
W\W\\fmu Q;MW by Sampler/Client Rep. ? Y N
byCourier?  UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Ddte Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: b ]
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 10, 2015

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/06/15 9:55.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. Al accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&g@,ﬁ_ﬁzﬂ_@_ﬂ,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10f7 |




CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015
Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: MAR TH 1-7 (H500620-11)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: MAR TH 1-9 (H500620-12)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: MAR TH 2-7 (H500620-13)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 592 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: MAR TH 2-9 (H500620-14)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4560 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.

Cardinal’s fiability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complation of
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates

the applicable  service,

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

M(ﬁ N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal,

daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

reqardless of whether such

Page20of7 |
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=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015
Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: MAR TH 2-11 (H500620-15)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1550 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: MAR TH 3-7 (H500620-16)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 208 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: MAR TH 3-9 (H500620-17)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 11600 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: MAR TH 3-11 (H500620-18)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlaride 13900 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID;: MAR TH 3-13 (H500620-19)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 10700 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

(3213 Ty R

Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be repraduced except in full with written approval of Cardi

of or related

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

limited to the amount paid by cient for analyses,

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, inchuding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,
to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
inal Laboratories,
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CARDINAL
=8 | _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015
Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: MAR TH 4-7 (H500620-20)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4880 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: MAR TH 4-9 (H500620-21)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7760 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: MAR TH 5-7 (H500620-22)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2960 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: MAR TH 5-9 (H500620-23)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6800 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

PR T i MV

ol

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including thase for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or ctonsequential damages,
related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such

| Pagedof7 |
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid
any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, businass intemuptions, loss of use, or kiss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherndse. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

(ig;,{} 2 R v

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

by dlient for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and

or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinel, regardless of whether such

| Page50f7




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Page 6 of 7

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Martha AIK Federal #1 (Tin Horn)
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No:  575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 FaxNo:  575-748-4131 ReportFormat: [*]Standers [ JTRRe [ NPDES
1Y \
Sampler Signature: “ f .§ Nfgpb/b email:  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: s
TOTAL: &
ORDER #: l@g G ND Preservation & # of Containers Matrix M 3 3 m |
- 2le £ & =
= 2 EIRNRERE i %
2 g = & z ol Kol S @ ]
5 = £ 3 %2 g P m 3 5 3
& 5 > & S & N. «© g =
H 215 3 2 i LR NEIEIREIE g £l
o o o £ E 3 5 .W = m Az ls191=12 gla o
= £ o @ 3 i g 319 i |Sl=]a = b = le
= I o w w W S g L1z 2 s |F = |C|n |2 S |o 3 B = =
2 5% £ E 3 b m«m&‘emmew..mmmmmwm HHMRAEE
© = - O, & ElE 2 7l = & wil=I1g18 5
g FIELD CODE gl s o i mmmmmwmnmowmwwmwmwmwmmmmmﬁw zlz
* Mar TH 1-3 3' 3 3/3/2015 10:42 AM 1 S X X
2Z-|Mar TH 1-5 5 | 5 | 3/3/2015 | 10:44AM | |1 s X X
m Mar TH 2-3 8 3 3/3/2015 10:50 AM 1 S X X
Y [MarTH 2.5 5 | 5 | 3132015 | 10:52 AM 1 s X %
,m Mar TH 3-3 3 | 3 | 3/3/2015 | 11:33 AM 1 S X X
mb Mar TH 3-5 5 5 3/3/2015 11:37 AM 1 S X X
.d Mar TH 4-3 3 3 3/3/2015 12:24 PM 1 S X X
2 |Mar TH 4-5 5 | 5 | 33015 | 1228eM | |1 s X X
{ [MarTH 5.3 3| 3| 3015 | 102pm | |1 s X X
u Mar TH 5-5 5 1 5 | 3/3/2015 1:08 PM 1 S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? @ N
VOCs Free of Headspace? X N
Rekinquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time  |Labels on container(s) N
Custody seals on container(s) N
Qr-dﬁg W_ Cr,m\ 1 Custody seals on cooler(s) Fo)
Relinquished by: Date Time Repfived by, , Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
.W\ Q . .U W by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
W\ \ U 4 by Courier? UPS DHL F Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time by ELOT: " Dgle Time ! U
emperature Upon Receipt: °C
o %0.7.




ARDINAL LABORATORIES

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Martha AIK Federal #1 (Tin Horn)
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO#: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 FaxNo:  575-748-4131 ReportFormat: [X]Standad  |_JTRRP  [_|NPDES
Sampler mﬁzmeaum W% WM_ A A a0 e e-mail:  acannon@pyatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLE e
TOTAL: =
ORDER #: I @86&0 Presenation & # of Containers Matrix_ |2 2 2 m -
- 5128 2 = 3
- S EIRHRERE 8 1
£ 3 3 21z3|B|e|E]| |s 5 3
5 £ - - g a5 8lz| |g]|2] I3 5 =
: gls| 32 £ 3 2128 | |g|2|3 /8|2 : £l=
o | @ £ £ < |8 =z El-|B8l1Z1812|2] |g|= = |=
2 € (=1 © o 3|0 g 2 1 Slclale 21z < |
= T | o o w |5 sl 1212 2 £l5 (¥ |2(8]a |2 R b g =15
= £E|E ° e HERE glz |2 mmcm AAHAUHHHREHMBE
o o - o = b= = 3 ™ . E ! $lix clElSixcli®lia®|E i z
< FIELD CODE Sl & a F .mmmnmmﬂummmwmmmmamamwmmmmm& z |z
1y {Mar TH 1-7 T 3/3/2015 1:45 PM 1 S X X
\Z-|Mar TH 1-9 9' 3/3/2015 1:56 PM 1 S X X
1% Mar TH 2-7 7 3/3/2015 | 10:57 AM 1 s X X
mL Mar TH 2-9 g 3/3/2015 11:01 AM 1 S X X
“,.\U Mar TH 2-11 11 3/3/12015 11:26 AM 1 S X X
lp IMar TH 3-7 7 3/3/2015 | 11:43 AM 1 5 X X
{7 IMar TH 3-9 g 3/3/2015 | 11:51 AM 1 S X X
[% |Mar TH 3-11 11" 3/3/2015 | 12:00PM | |1 s X X
m Mar TH 3-13 13 3/3/2015 12:15 PM 1 S X X
ZMar TH 4-7 7 3/3/2015 | 12:33PM 1 s X X
N~ Mar TH 4-0 9 3/3/2015 12:55 PM 1 s X X
NN Mar TH 5-7 7 3/3/2015 1:14 PM 1 S Xt X
2.5 Mar TH 5-9 g 3/3/2015 | 1:23PM 1 s X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? Y N
VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
inquished by: \Dm e Time Date Time |Labels on container(s) Y N
Custody seals on container(s) Y N
@.:S.OD m blIS Custody seals on cooler(s) Y N
Relinquished by: Date Time Date Time , |Sample Mand Delivered Y N
m\v\\mw G Mm by Sampler/Client Rep. 7 Y N
by Courier?  UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by Date Time Didte Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: L
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CARDINAL
=% L _abhboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 10, 2015

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/06/15 9:55.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*¥). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&%,,.ﬁ_ﬁ;m%ﬂ

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 8




&

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015

Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: MAR TH 1-1 (H500622-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/09/2015 ND 2.06 103 2.00 5.50
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/09/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 5.62
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/09/2015 ND 2.18 109 2.00 5.78
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/09/2015 ND 6.03 100 6.00 5.94
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/09/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 115 % 61-154
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO Cb-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2015 ND 194 96.8 200 3.70
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2015 ND 200 100 200 4.50
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be flimited to the amaunt paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or liss of profi

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including thosz for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Kisble for incidental or consequential damages,

ks incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiistes or successors arsing owt of or related to the performance of the sevices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othernise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

41:4,32; AR e aracignis e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of8




CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To:

(505) 748-4635

Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015

Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: MAR TH 2-1 (H500622-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/09/2015 ND 2.06 103 2.00 5.50
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/09/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2,00 5.62
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/09/2015 ND 2.18 109 2.00 5.78
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/09/2015 ND 6.03 100 6.00 5.94
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/09/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 115 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2015 ND 194 96.8 200 3.70
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2015 ND 200 100 200 4.50
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.1% 47.2-157
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damagas,

e ey T R i
3y

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service.
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lass of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal,
claim is based upan any of the aboue stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be fable for inddental or consequential damages,
I, regardess of whether such

| Page

30of8




CARDINAL
=¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015

Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Candition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: MAR TH 3-1 (H500622-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2015 ND 2.06 103 2,00 5.50
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 5.62
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2015 ND 2.18 109 2.00 5.78
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/10/2015 ND 6.03 100 6.00 5.94
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/10/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 116 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2015 ND 194 96.8 200 3.70
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2015 ND 200 100 200 4.50
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 92.7 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.9 % 32.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbity and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other Cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient,

M,E_.q;jﬁ,_y“i;,ﬂ_g —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incidental or consequantial damages,
its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sarvices hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
chaim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples (dentified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

| Page4of8
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To:

(505) 748-4635

Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015

Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: MAR TH 4-1 (H500622-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 03/10/2015 ND 2.06 103 2.00 5.50
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 5.62
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2015 ND 2.18 109 2.00 5.78
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/10/2015 ND 6.03 100 6.00 5.94
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/10/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 112 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mag/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2015 ND 194 96.8 200 3.70
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2015 ND 200 100 200 4,50
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.6 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: I-Chlorcocladecane 104 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completion of the applicable  service.

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including these for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

clsim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate enly to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

(_fig:ﬂ_,. D AT s o
3

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page50f8
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015

Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: MAR TH 5-1 (H500622-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2015 ND 2.06 103 2.00 5.50
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 5.62
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/10/2015 ND 2,18 109 2.00 5.78
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/10/2015 ND 6.03 100 6.00 5.94
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/10/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 115 % 61-154
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2015 ND 194 96.8 200 3.70
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/07/2015 ND 200 100 200 4.50
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.9 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.2% 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable  service.
including, without limitation, business interruptions, lass of use, or loss of profits incumed by diient, its subsidiaries, afiliatss or Successors arising out of

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or ctherwise, Results relate anly to the samples identified above, This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

(ﬁ_Af';—:.—:& e P i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, induding those for negligance and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
or related to the performante of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such

Page 6 of 8
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CARDINAL
=9 _ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
*%

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Hokk Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's Bability and client’s exclusive remedy for 2ny daim arising, whether based in contract or tot, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

PLEASE NOTE: LUiability and Damages.

In no event shell Cardinal be Hable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by clent, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or atherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

(ﬁg_,ﬁ N -SSR

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page70f8 |




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Page 8 of 8

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Martha AIK Federal #1 (Tin Hom)
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: [x] standard [tree D NPDES
Sampler Signature: \ \Cﬁ;p@( ODL.D@J e-mail.  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: -
. TOTAL: £
ORDER #: I m..USOwN\\N\ Preservation & # of Containers Matrix_ |2 8 o <
glg £ 3 ]
s B — 5
s S EIRHNERE 2 g
> B 3 lElRI¥ = a a 2
5 S 5 @ g 2 PR E < 5 &
: 2l | 3 3 § NIEER I IR 5 ;
H 8 £ z = :] =1z & m g1314 @ 8 o
o o © & E 3 5 m. = m 2l-12|=%19|° g 2lm Il I
2 £ (=] a a o 2 e 3=ixI8]l=z]e =8 ile
= = o W v BB & 213 2 a|T IR 2|8 |m 21,1818 =18 =l
o = f 5 2 £ - g g3 o 2 515 © & .| B z SEIEIE z |8 | z m
[} = h=] O (5 a* ] » ] = | 2 ] | = ) =
< FIELD CODE g1 o = mmmwmnmmumwmwwmwmwmwmmmmm% zlz
1 [MarTH 1-1 1 1 3/3/2015 10:39 AM 11X 5 X X X X
"2 |Mar TH 2-1 1| 1| 3/3/2015 | 10:48 AM 11X s IX X X X
5 |Mar TH 3-1 1 | 1| 3/3/2015 | 11:30 AM 1]x s |x % X ¥
; Mar TH 4-1 i 1' 3/3/2015 12:22 PM 11X S X X X X
.m Mar TH 5-1 1 T 3/3/2015 12:59 PM 11X S X X X X
Special Instructions: TPH: 80158, BTEX: 8021B. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides on a {Laboratory Comments:
separate report. Thank you. Sample Containers Intact? @ N
VOCs Free of Headspace? N
%ﬂ.mv_& by: Date Time Date Time |[Labels on container(s) N
5 Custody seals on container(s) N
/g?cg UYL Ww Fod FM W\v: 0 Q 8 Custody seals on cooler(s) %
Relinquished by: Date Time Y Qate Time |Sample Hand Delivered
by Sampler/Client Rep. 7 N
by Courier? UPS DHL F Lone Star
Relinguished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: “C
4.4




CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 10, 2015

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/06/15 9:55.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%,Aﬁ;mb

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pageiof5 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBES, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015
Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: MAR TH 1-1 (H500622-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: MAR TH 2-1 (H500622-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.2

Sample ID: MAR TH 3-1 (H500622-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: MAR TH 4-1 (H500622-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MNOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and chent’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unkss made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the parformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

(ZZ,E% Ty R e —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of5




CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 03/06/2015 Sampling Date: 03/03/2015
Reported: 03/10/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: MARTHA AIK FEDERAL #1 (TIN HORN) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: MAR TH 5-1 (H500622-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 144 16.0 03/09/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MNOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's fiability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,
any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
indluding, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related o the parformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
chim is based upan any of the aliove stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

All daims, including those for negligence and

ey P N e

~3

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of5 |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

o Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,

FHk Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages. Cardinals liability and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in conbract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. ANl claims,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by clisnt, its subsidiaries, affilistes or succassors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardindl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborateries,

including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

d‘*z_',z ey R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedof5




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Sl

Page 50of 5

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX {505) 393-2476
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Martha AIK Federal #1 (Tin Horn)
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: 2RP-2113 & 2RP-2506
Company Address: 105 South 4th Strest Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM_ 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 Fax No: 575-748-4131 Report Format: Hmﬁama mjmmv Dz_uumm
Sampler Signature: _ hmﬁ \g\m _mw Nnen e-mail. acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
{lab use only) TCLP: .
TOTAL: &
ORDER #: i WSO.N\M\ Preservation & # of Contaners | Matnix_| @ P s <
glg 2 3 ]
o 2 % s > =
5 g3 5| |x|c1Z] |& = 3
E < 23 el2|7(215] I8 5 £
g 3 - 3 § 2 6 18| |212], 3 g g
3 s |3 3 g g £15 1 <] |18|2[8]8]|2 g ¢z
2 o | 2 £ £ 5|8 212 2 £l=1(8|518(2 2] gz P
= = o 1 o 10 - g2 &2l Sl=1a ER b < |5
= e o w 1] E|B & @« £ Z z|IBi2icin |2 g |2 - m L= B
* £ | £ o o ] B o o.H&‘a,uncw ela|¥|s|8l3(S el B i3
@ > | 3 = E GHMemmew.m.qmmm.,mwmmmmm;enomm 218
< FIELD CODE 2| s = £ m_.kuHnuuummwwrwmmsmmmmmums Z|Z
] |Mar TH 1-1 T : i 3/3/2015 10:38 AM 11X S X X X X
"2 |Mar TH 2-1 1| 1| 3/3/2015 | 10:48 AM 11X s |x X X X
2 |Mar TH 3-1 1 1 3/3/2015 11:30 AM 11X S X X X X
I‘ Mar TH 4-1 1 1 3/3/2015 12:22 PM 11X S X X X X
5 Mar TH 5-1 1 1' 3/3/2015 12:59 PM 11X S X X X X
Special Instructions: TPH: 80158, BTEX: 8021B. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides on a Laboratory Comments:
separate report. Thank you. Sample Containers Intact? @ N
VOCs Free of Headspace? N
inquished by: \ Date Time Date Time  |Labels on container(s) N
. Custody seals on container(s) N
mDLeC:.ﬁ L W:Lﬁd W\$:U nw,g Custody seals on cooler(s) ﬂv
Relinguished by: Date Time ¥ Qate Time |Sample Hand Delivered
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL F Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: L‘ Pm‘ i 4
IIl.—s. .




HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

ENVIRONMENTAL Albugquergue, NM 87109
a"ALYs‘s TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
LABORATORY
January 06, 2016
Amber Griffin

Yates Petroleum Corporation
105 South Fourth Street

Artesia, NM 88210
TEL: (575) 748-4111
FAX

RE: Martha AIK Federal Battery OrderNo.: 1512A73

Dear Amber Griffin:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 4 sample(s) on 12/23/2015 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

pys

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1512A73
Date Reported: 1/6/2016

CLIENT: Yates Petroleum Corporation Lab Order: 1512A73
Project: Martha AIK Federal Battery
Lab ID: 1512A73-001 Collection Date: 12/17/2015 1:25:00 PM

Client Sample ID: 15 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst. LGT
Chloride 730 30 mg/Kg 20 12/30/2015 1:44:01 AM 23001
Lab ID; 1512A73-002 Collection Date: 12/17/2015 1:39:00 PM
Client Sample ID: 20’ Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 1000 30 mg/Kg 20 12/30/2015 2:21:14 AM 23001
Lab ID: 1512A73-003 Collection Date: 12/17/2015 2:10:00 PM
Client Sample ID: 25' Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 1200 75 mg/Kg 50 12/30/2015 4:27:36 PM 23001
Lab ID: 1512A73-004 Collection Date: 12/17/2015 2:38:00 PM
Client Sample ID: 29’ Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed  Batch ID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT
Chloride 320 30 mg/Kg 20 12/30/2015 3:10:53 AM 23001

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range
Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Page 1 of 2
Sample pH Not In Range

Ew—~mw

Reporting Detection Limit

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1512A73
06-Jan-16

Client:
Project:

Yates Petroleum Corporation
Martha AIK Federal Battery

Sample ID MB-23001
ClientID: PBS
Prep Date:  12/29/2015

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID: 23001
Analysis Date:  12/30/2015

Analyte Result

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
RunNo: 31145

SeqNo: 953296 Units: mg/Kg

PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVval %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD

RPDLimit Qual

Chloride ND 1.5

Sample ID LCS-23001
ClientID: LCSS

SampType: LCS
Batch ID: 23001

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
RunNo: 31145

Prep Date:  12/29/2015 Analysis Date:  12/30/2015 SeqNo: 953297 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 1.5 15.00 0 93.4 90 110

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

v — M W
z

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Page 2 of 2



HALL lall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE
ANALYSIS Albuguerque, NM 87109
LABORATORY TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Website: www. hallenvirommental.com

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name:  Yates Petroleum Corporat Work Order Number: 1512A73

Received by/date: Sﬂb It]lﬁl\6

Logged By: Lindsay Mangin 12/23/2015 9:40:00 AM

Completed By:  Lindsay Mangin 12/23/2015 10:31:53 AM

Reviewed By: QS ‘Z‘ Zﬂ (&
Chain of Custody
1. Custody seals intact on sample boltles?
2. Is Chain of Custody complete?

3. How was the sample delivered?

Log In

4. Was an atempt made 1o cool the samples?

5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)?

7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)?
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved?
9. Was preservalive added to boltles?

10.VOA vials have zero headspace?
11. Were any sample containers received broken?

12.Does paperwork match bottle labels?
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody)

13. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody?
14.1s it clear what analyses were requested?

15.Were all holding times able to be met?
(If no, notify customer for authorization.)

Special Handling (If applicable)

16.Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order?

Person Notified: l ' Date: |
By Whom: | Via:

Yes
Yes W

Yes

Yes @
Yes @

Yes
Yes
Yes []

Yes []
Yes Ll

Yes

Yes
Yes

PEE W

Yes

Yes (|

s
o

No (]
No ]

No []

No []

—
—

No

No [
No [
No &

No[]
No

No L]
No L]
No [J
No [J

No []

RcptNo: 1

Not Present (]
Not Present i |

NA []

NA ()

NA []
No VOA Vials W

# of preserved
bottles checked
for pH:

(<2 or >12 unless noted)
Adjusted?

Checked by:

NA &

[J eMail [_] Phone [| Fax | ]InPerson

Regarding:

Client Instructions:

17. Additional remarks:

18. Cooler Information

: Cooler No | Temp °C | Condition | Seal Intact | SealNo | Seal Date | signed By |

|1 9.8 Good Yes

Page | of |
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